

GAHC010044682022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1710/2022**

AJIT DAS  
S/O- LATE GOPAL DAS, VILLAGE- NABAPUR, P.O- BISWANATH CHARIALI,  
P.S-BISWANATH CHARIALI, DIST- BISWANATH, ASSAM, PIN-784176

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006,  
ASSAM

2:THE DIRECTOR  
OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA MAIN ROAD  
GUWAHATI-19  
ASSAM

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
S.D.C.  
TEZPUR  
DIST- SONITPUR  
ASSAM

4:NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION  
HANS BHAWAN  
WING II  
BAHADURSHAH JAFAR MARG  
NEW DELHI-110002

5:LILA UPADHYAYA  
I/C HEAD MASTER  
F.A AHMED HIGH SCHOOL

DIST- SONITPUR  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. T SK

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU.

**BEFORE**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. KAUSTUVMANI GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**Date** : 21.02.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 17.02.2024 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 5 by registered post with A/D on 19.10.2023.

But till date, neither the A/D card nor the un-service notice has been received back in respect of the aforesaid respondent. However, **a perusal of the postal track consignment report (at flag-'Y' in Part-II file) available with the case record reveals that the notice in respect of the respondent No. 5 has been delivered to the addressee on 07.11.2023. As such, service is complete in respect of the respondent No. 5.**

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

**Deputy Registrar (Bench)**

**Comparing Assistant**