

GAHC010044682022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1710/2022**

AJIT DAS  
S/O- LATE GOPAL DAS, VILLAGE- NABAPUR, P.O- BISWANATH CHARIALI,  
P.S-BISWANATH CHARIALI, DIST- BISWANATH, ASSAM, PIN-784176

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006,  
ASSAM

2:THE DIRECTOR  
OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA MAIN ROAD  
GUWAHATI-19  
ASSAM

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
S.D.C.  
TEZPUR  
DIST- SONITPUR  
ASSAM

4:NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION  
HANS BHAWAN  
WING II  
BAHADURSHAH JAFAR MARG  
NEW DELHI-110002

5:LILA UPADHYAYA  
I/C HEAD MASTER  
F.A AHMED HIGH SCHOOL

DIST- SONITPUR  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. T SK

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**Date : 20.06.2024**

Heard Mr. T. Sk, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. D. Mushahary, learned standing counsel for the Secondary Education Department.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondent No.5 whose appointment as In-Charge Headmaster has been put to challenge is reportedly retired from service, for which he prays for some time to obtain instruction.

Learned State counsel also prays for some time to obtain instruction.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter after three weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**